



\$~7

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 11113/2024**

KAILASH & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Prateek Tanwar, Advocate

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Puhumi Aditya, Advocate for R1

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA**

**ORDER**

**07.11.2024**

%

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

**CM APPL. 45974/2024 (exemption)**

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions

**W.P.(C) 11113/2024 & CM APPL. 45973/2024 (stay)**

2. The petitioners have assailed Labour Court Award dated 16.10.2023 whereby the workman was held entitled to the relief claimed. The learned counsel for petitioners contends that employer of the workman was M/s Jeans Factory and factory of the employer was being run from premises of the petitioners, taken on rent. As reflected from the impugned award, the workman was not even cross examined and the respondent management led no evidence, so the impugned award was passed describing the management as M/s Jeans Factory, partnership firm of the present petitioners. Learned counsel for petitioners submits that in the present petition, M/s Jeans Factory also has been impleaded in order to arrive at the truth.



3. Subject to petitioners taking steps within one week, notice through all modes be issued to the respondents returnable on 25.04.2025. It is made clear that there is no stay on operation of the impugned award.

**NOVEMBER 7, 2024/as**

**GIRISH KATHPALIA, J**

*[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)*