



\$~63 & 64

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 10795/2024 & CM APPL. 44387/2024

KAILASH & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Prateek Tanwar, Advocate.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Raghvendra U. Upadhyay,
Advocate for R-1.

Mr. Ankit Dwivedi, Advocate for R-2.

+ W.P.(C) 11113/2024 & CM APPL. 45973/2024

KAILASH & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Prateek Tanwar, Advocate.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Raghvendra U. Upadhyay,
Advocate for R-1.

Mr. Ankit Dwivedi, Advocate for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

25.04.2025

%

1. Learned Counsel for Respondents have entered appearance.
2. Learned Counsel for the Respondents seek some time to file the Counter Affidavits in the matter.
3. Let the Counter Affidavit be filed within 6 weeks.



3.1 Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within 4 weeks.

4. Let a copy of the Petition be supplied to the learned Counsel for the Respondents by the learned Counsel for the Petitioner within two days, under acknowledgment.

5. List before the Registrar for completion of service and pleadings on 21.08.2025.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

APRIL 25, 2025/pa

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)